WATER
ENVIRONMENT |
" SERVICES Gregory L. Geist

Director

February 4, 2016

Board of County Commissioners
acting as the Governing Body of
Tri-City Setvice District

Members of the Board:

_ Approval of an Amendment #3
to the Contract Documents with PeroxyChem, LLC for
Pilot Trial of the Disinfection Chemical Vigorox-Second Phase

Purpose/Outcomes | Approval of an amendment to the PeroxyChem agreement with Tri-City
Service District required to provide for disinfection of plant effluent discharged
to the Willamette River o meet National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System requirements and avoid regulatory violations and fines.

Dollar Amount and | Increase the value of the PeroxyChem Agreement by $ 39,000.00, bringing

Fiscal Impact the total agreement value to $204,755.00.
Funding Source Tri-City Service District Budget—FY 15/16. No General Fund dollars impacted.
Duration Current agreement expires March 31, 2016.
Previous Board None. ‘
Action '
Strategic Plan 1. Removing 95% of pollutants and ensuring 100% permit compliance is
Alignment maintained in order to achieve NACWA Peak Performance Gold Award
recognition. '
2. Ensure safe, heaithy and secure communities.
Contact Person Greg Eyerly, Water Quality Manager, Ext. 2802
Contract No. Amendment #2 — June 30™, 2015

Amendment #1 — May 29", 2015
Original Agreement — October 4", 2014

BACKGROUND:

Since October 2014, the Tri-City Service District has been conducting a pilot project using an alternative
form of disinfection known as peracetic acid. The objective of the pilot project is to eveniually transition
from the use of chlorine to peracetic acid full time for the Tri-City Wastewater Treatment Plant’s
disinfection requirements.

From December 7 through December 14, 2015, Clackamas County and the surrounding watersheds
experienced a series of heavy, record rainfall events. The treatment facilities operated by Water
Environment Services had record-setting peak, weekly and monthly average flows during this period.
The high flows increased the demand for disinfection at the Tri-City Wastewater Treatment Plant, as well
as other treatment facilities.




Lang MILEER

COUNTY PurcHASING DiviIsSION

PusBLic SERVICES BuUILDING
2051 Kaen Roap | Orecon City, OR 97045

MEMORANDUM TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Acting as the Governing Body of Tri-City Service District

Please place on the Board Agenda of February 4, 2016, this Materials and Services
Contract with Peroxychem, LLC, for a pilot trial of the disinfection chemical vigorox-
second phase. ‘

Staff requests the amendment to refiect the increase in costs associated with the
use of the chemical for a pilot project.

‘They request to add an additional $ 39,000.00, for a not to exceed amount of
$ 204,755.00.

Funds for this contract have been budgeted within the Department’s current FY 15/16
budget. The project has had Counsel review.

Recommended Action:

Staff respectfully requests approval of the contract with, Peroxychem, LLC.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dan Nenow, C. P. M.
Purchasing Staff

p. 503.742,5444 | r; 503.742.5440 | WWW.CLACKAMAS.US

MANAGER




AMENDMENT #3

TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH F_’EROXYCHENI, LLC FOR
PILOT TRIAL OF THE DISINFECTION CHEMICAL VIGOROX-SECOND PHASE

This Amendment, when signed by PeroxyChem, LLC (“Contractor”) and the Board of County
Commissioners on behalf of the Tri-City Service District, will become part of the contract
documents, superseding the original to the applicable extent indicated. This Amendment
complies with Local Contract Review Board Rules.

WHEREAS, the Contractor and the District entered into those certain contract documents for
the provision of services dated October 4, 2014, as may be amended (“Contract’);

WHEREAS, the Contractor and the District desire to amend the Contract pursuant to this
Amendment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and Contractor hereby agree that the Contracts are amended
as follows:

Section ii Compensation:

CHANGE TO READ: Increase compensation by $ 39,000.00. The total value of this Contract
shall not exceed $204,755.00.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $ 33,151.00
AMENDMENT #1 | $ 66,302.00
AMENDMENT #2 $ 66,302.00
AMENDMENT #3 $ 39.000.00
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT $204,755.00

Except as set forth herein, the County and the Contractor ratify the remainder of the Contract
and affirm that no other changes are made hereby.

PeroxyChem, LLC Clackamas County Board
2005 Market St., 32nd Fir of Commissioners Acting as the
Philadelphia, PA 19103 Governing Body of the

v Ch Tri City Service District by:

4[. )
o N
Authorized Signature Chair
. AR
}5\1%@’5‘0 é‘;&mm \f g) D ogioess E\)w
Name, Title Recording Secretary
VS

Date Date

1-866-860-4760 Approved as to form
Telephone/Fax Number _ :

1040929-94

Oregon Business Registry # County£ounsel = /)




	Business Meeting Agenda
	A.1
	A.2
	B.1
	C.1
	C.2
	C.3
	D.1
	E.1
	IV.1
	V.1



